Employees pension funds - movements

(Euro/000)
December 31,

2017

December 31,

2016

Net recognized liability - opening (2,192) (1,914)

Interest costs (49) (39)

Service costs (236) (156)

Payments 151 142

Actuarial Gains/(Losses) 38 (225)

Net recognized liability - closing (2,288) (2,192)

The actuarial valuation of employee termination benefits (TFR) is based on the Projected Unit

Credit Cost method. Reported below are the main economic and demographic assumptions

utilised for actuarial valuations.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 105   MONCLER – ANNUAL REPORT AT DECEMBER 31, 2017

Assumptions

Discount rate 1.30%

Inflation rate 1.50%

Nominal rate of wage growth 1.50%

Labour turnover rate 3.80%

Probability of request of advances of TFR 4.50%

Percentage required in case of advance 70.00%

Life Table - Male M2016 (*)

Life Table - Female F2016 (*)

(*) Table ISTAT - resident population

The following table shows the effect of variations, within reasonable limits, in key actuarial

assumptions on defined benefit plan obligations at year end.

Sensitivity analysis

(Euro/000) Variation

Discount rate +0,5% (127)

Discount rate -0,5% 127

Rate of payments Increases x(1+20%) (13)

Rate of payments Decreases x(1-20%) 13

Rate of Price Inflation Increases (+0,5%) 91

Rate of Price Inflation Decreases (-0,5%) (88)

Rate of Salary Increases (+0,5%) 25

Rate of Salary Decreases (-0,5%) (23)

Increase the retirement age (+1 year) 8

Decrease the retirement age (-1 year) (9)

Increase longevity (+1 year) 0

Decrease longevity (-1 year) (0)

5.15. Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are detailed in the following table:

Borrowings

(Euro/000)
December 31,

2017

December 31,

2016

Bank overdraft 0 4

Short-term portion of long-term bank loans 2,098 62,053

Finanziamento soci 85 0

Copertura cambi 1,250 2,720

Debiti finanziari ISC Srl 0 0

Put & Call 21,769 0

Other short-term loans 23,104 2,720

Short-term borrowings 25,202 64,777

Long-term borrowings 67,874 75,835

[…]

Legal reserve 10,300,000 B -   10,300,000 -   -

   Share premium 154,827,093 A, B, C 154,827,093   - -   -

   OCI Reserve (108,598) - -   (108,598) -   -

   IFRS 2 Reserve 49,816,757 A, B, C 49,816,757   - -   -

   Retained earnings 110,862,221 A, B, C 110,753,623   108,598 -   89,896,184

Total share capital and reserves 376,653,221 315,397,473 61,255,748   -   89,896,184

Non distributable amount 188,200

Distributable remaining amount 315,209,273

Explanation: A share capital increase - B hedge of losses - C distribution to the shareholders

(*) Share premium reserve entirely available after allocating to legal reserve up to 20% of the share capital

(*)

The caption OCI (“Other Comprehensive Income”) reserve includes the actuarial risks related to

the employee pension fund.

Changes in that reserve is as follows:

Other comprehensive income

(Euro/000)
Value before

tax effect
Tax effect

Value after

tax effect

Value before

tax effect
Tax effect

Value after

tax effect

Reserve as at January 1, 2016 (55) 7 (48) 0 0 0

Reclassification to Other reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

Changes in the period (117) 20 (97) 0 0 0

Translation differences of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reversal in the income statement of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserve as at December 31, 2016 (172) 27 (145) 0 0 0

Reserve as at January 1, 2017 (172) 27 (145) 0 0 0

Reclassification to Other reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0

Changes in the period 34 2 36 0 0 0

Translation differences of the period 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reversal in the income statement of the period 0 0 0
0 0

0

Reserve as at December 31, 2017 (138) 29 (109) 0 0 0

Employees pension fund - actuarial

valuation
Fair value IRS

5. COMMITMENTS AND GUARANTEES GIVEN

5.1 Commitments

The Company does not have any significant operating lease commitments.

5.2 Guarantees given

As at the date of the financial statements, the Company had no guarantees toward the Group

companies nor third parties.

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MONCLER – ANNUAL REPORT AT DECEMBER 31, 2017 158

6. CONTINGENT LIABILITY

The Company is subject to risks which may arise during the performance of its ordinary

activities. Based on information available to date, management believes that there currently are